

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.540 OF 2020

Dagu Rama Tambe & Anr.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The Mahanagar Co-operative Bank Limited and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Mitesh Jain i/b. Mr. Adesh Agarkar for the Petitioners.

Mr. Prashant Sarvankar for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Hamid Mulla, AGP for Respondent Nos.2 and 3-State

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 14th OCTOBER 2025

P.C.:

1. Learned advocate for the Petitioners seeks extension of interim relief pursuant to order dated 24/09/2025.
2. Learned advocate for the Respondent-Bank submits that reply is already filed, to which re-joinder is also filed, and as such pleadings are completed and the Petition may be taken up immediately because the interim relief is causing prejudice to the recovery proceedings of the Respondent-bank.
3. Stand over to 11/11/2025 to be listed for 'urgent admission'. The interim relief dated 06/01/2020 is extended till next date.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)